## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1959** 

## ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO. 374

(By Mr. CARRIGAN)

PASSED March 13, 1959

In Effect Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 2 0 1959 JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 374

(By MR. CARRIGAN)

[Passed March 13, 1959; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing and directing the West Virginia department of employment security, acting by and through its director, to enter into an agreement in behalf of the state of West Virginia with the secretary of labor of the United States, which will permit said director to make, as agent of the United States, payments of temporary unemployment compensation in accordance with the terms and **c**onditions of an act of Congress known as the "Temporary Unemployment Compensation Act of 1958" (Public Law 441, 85th Congress), as may be amended by the 86th Congress so as to extend the payment of such benefits for a period not to exceed one year beyond the present termination date of March thirty-first, one thousand nine hundred fiftynine,

WHEREAS, The 85th Congress of the United States enacted certain legislation known as the "Temporary Unemployment Compensation Act of 1958" (Public Law 441), providing for payment of temporary unemployment compensation benefits to unemployed workers who have exhausted their rights to benefits under present state unemployment compensation laws; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature of the state of West Virginia, convened in extraordinary session on the twenty-third day of June, one thousand nine hundred fifty-eight, enacted legislation effective from its date of passage authorizing and directing the department of employment security, acting by and through its director, to enter into an agreement with the secretary of labor of the United States to make such benefits available to the state of West Virginia; and

WHEREAS, Such legislative authorization and direction does not permit the state of West Virginia to make such payment of temporary unemployment compensation benefits to such eligible unemployed workers for any week of unemployment which begins after March thirty-first, one thousand nine hundred fiftynine; and

WHEREAS, It is necessary for the Legislature of the state of West Virginia to authorize and direct the department of employment security, acting by and through its director, to enter into an agreement with the secretary of labor of the United States if such temporary unemployment compensation benefits as provided for by the "Temporary Unemployment Compensation Act of 1959" (Public Law 441, 85th Congress), as may be amended by the 86th Congress, are to be made available to the state of West Virginia, so as to extend the payment of such benefits for a period not to exceed one year beyond the present termination date of March thirty-first, one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine; now, therefore,

wyth 81

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Authorization for Agreement to Extend Unemployment Compensation.—The West Virginia department of employment security, acting by and through its director, is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement on behalf of the state of West Virginia with the secretary of labor of the United States, which agree-

3

4

7 ment will permit said director to make, as agent of the United States, payments of temporary unemployment 8 9 compensation in accordance with the terms and conditions 10 set forth in an act of Congress entitled the "Temporary Unemployment Compensation Act of 1958" (Public Law 11 12 441, 85th Congress), as may be amended by the 86th Con-13 gress, so as to enable individuals who have exhausted 14 their rights under the present unemployment compensation laws of this state to receive the additional compensa-15 tion made available by the aforesaid "Temporary Unem-16 17 ployment Compensation Act of 1958", as may be amended 18 by the 86th Congress so as to extend the payment of such 19 benefits for a period not to exceed one year beyond the 20present termination date of March thirty-first, one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine. 21

Sec. 2. Exhaustion Date for Purposes of Determining
2 Individuals' Entitlement or Right to Benefits—Payment of
3 temporary unemployment compensation under this act
4 shall be made to individuals, who have after June thir5 tieth, one thousand nine hundred fifty-seven, exhausted

6 (within the meaning prescribed by the secretary of labor)
7 all rights as prescribed in "Section 101" of the "Temporary
8 Unemployment Compensation Act of 1958", as may be so
9 amended by the 86th Congress.

5

Enr. S. B. No. 374]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

6

WW Jospet

Chairman Senate Committee

Endora andreus Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

\_\_\_\_\_ passage. 17-2222 Takes effect Clerk of the Senate C.a. Blankensky Clerk of the House of Delegates

esident of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 20th day of Mart <u>1959.</u> Governor anutaning 2